

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY
OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR,
Complainant,

OSHRC Docket Nos.:
98-0755 and 98-1168

-vs-

AVCON, INC., VASILIOS N.
SAITES and NICHOLAS SAITES,
Respondents-Petitioners.

RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

PAUL A. SANDARS, III
LUM, DANZIS, DRASCO, POSITAN
& KLEINBERG, LLC
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1049
(973) 403-9000
Attorneys for Respondents-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 2 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. Judge Rooney erred in denying Respondents' March 23, 1999 Motion to Dismiss Claims Against Vasilios N. Saites and Nicholas Saites because the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission lacked jurisdiction and statutory authority to adjudicate claims against Vasilios N. Saites and Nicholas Saites..... | 13 |
| II. Judge Rooney erred in finding Individual Respondents, Vasilios Saites and Nicholas Saites Individually Liable..... | 16 |
| III. Judge Rooney committed reversible error in holding that the Respondents violated the Fall Protection Standard at 29 CFR § 1926.501(b)(1) as alleged..... | 21 |
| IV. Judge Rooney erred in rejecting the Respondents' contention that the cited conditions were governed by 29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(2) and § 1926.502(k) rather than the cited standard, 29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(1), because each of the affected employees was constructing a "leading edge" or working in an area "where leading edges were under construction" within the meaning of §1926.501(b)(2)(i) &(ii)..... | 22 |
| V. Judge Rooney erred in concluding that the Respondents had failed to establish their affirmative defense of infeasibility..... | 24 |
| VI. Judge Rooney erred in denying <i>both</i> (i) the Respondents' pre-trial requests for discovery of the anticipated "rebuttal" testimony of the Secretary's expert witnesses (Burkart and Paine) and (ii) the Respondents' request, during trial, for an opportunity to rebut that expert testimony through the testimony of their own expert "surrebuttal" witness..... | 29 |
| VII. Judge Rooney erred in classifying the violations alleged in items 2a, 2b and 2c of citation 2 as Willful..... | 29 |
| VIII. Judge Rooney erred in concluding that the Secretary met her burden of proving the inadequacy of the Respondents' hazard communication program, as alleged in items 1a and 1b of citation 1..... | 31 |

Page

IX. Judge Rooney erred in finding a violation of 29 C.F.R. 1926.20(b)(1)..... 32

IX. Judge Rooney erred in affirming the alleged scaffolding violations
set forth in items 8a & 8b of citation 1..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| <u>CITATIONS</u> | |
| <u>Bloomfield Mechanical Contracting, Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Commission</u> , 519 F.2d 1257 (1975)..... | 14,15,16 |
| <u>DeWitt Truck Brokers v. W. Rey Flemming Fruit Company</u> , 540 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1976)..... | 17 |
| <u>Griffen & Brand McAllen</u> , 6 BNA OSCH 1702 (No. 14801, 1978)..... | 19 |
| <u>Frank Irey, Jr. Inc. v. OSHRC</u> , 519 F.2d 1200 (3rd Cir. 1975)..... | 30 |
| <u>Keco Industries, Inc.</u> 13 BNA OSHC 1161 (1987)..... | 31 |
| <u>Secretary of Labor v. Major Construction Corp., and Michael J. Polites</u> , (Docket No. 99-0943)..... | 19 |
| <u>Secretary of Labor v Kaspar Electroplating Corp.</u> , 16 BNA (OSHC 1517 (1994)). | 14 |
| <u>Seibal Modern Manufacturing & Welding Corp.</u> , 15 BNA OSHC 1218, 1227 (1991).. | 21 |
| <u>United States v. Pisani</u> , 646 F.2d 83 (3 rd Cir. 1981)..... | 17 |
| <u>Williams Enterps., Inc.</u> , 13 BNA OSHC 1249, 1256 (No. 85-355, 1987)..... | 30 |
| <u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u> | |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(3)</u> | 14 |
| 29 <u>U.S.C.</u> §652(5)..... | 16 |
| 29 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 658(c)..... | 14,15,16 |
| 29 <u>U.S.C.</u> §659(a)..... | 14 |
| 29 <u>C.F.R</u> 1926.501(b)(1)..... | 22,23 |
| 29 <u>C.F.R</u> 1926.501(d)(11)..... | 28 |
| 29 <u>C.F.R</u> 1926.502(b)(2)..... | 22,23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 29 <u>C.F.R</u> 1926.502(c)(4)(i)..... | 24 |
| 29 <u>C.F.R</u> 1926.502(d)(15)..... | 27 |
| 29 <u>C.F.R</u> 1926.502(e)(2)..... | 22 |
| 29 <u>U.S.C.</u> §2200.207..... | 15 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> § 14A:2-8..... | 18 |
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> § 14A:5-2..... | 18 |
